NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL
Monday, 12 March 2018
YOU ARE SUMMONED TO ATTEND A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH
COUNCIL, WHICH WILL BE HELD AT THE GUILDHALL NORTHAMPTON ON
MONDAY, 12 MARCH 2018 AT 6:30 PM WHEN THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS IS
PROPOSED TO BE TRANSACTED
1.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2.

APOLOGIES

3.

MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

4.

PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS

5.

MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

6.

CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS

7.

APPOINTMENT OF A PERMANENT CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND HEAD OF PAID
SERVICE

8.

CHANGES TO OUTSIDE BODY APPOINTMENTS

9.

CALENDAR OF MEETINGS

10.

OPPOSITION GROUP BUSINESS
Councillor Russell to make a statement on: “Unitary Status”.

11.

NOTICES OF MOTION
i) Councillor Duffy to propose and Councillor Culbard to second:
“This council recognises that sexual harassment happens where there are imbalances of
power and can happen in Local Authorities at Member level and staffing levels.
This council therefore commits to developing a sexual harassment policy for Members and
staff in consultation with representatives of both, and in consultation with the voluntary
sector services that support victims of sexual harassment.”
ii) Councillor Davenport to propose and Councillor Haque to second:
“This council recognises that more can be done to encourage recycling. Working with the
new contractors and to this end, we will look at a Danish model for recycling cans and
bottles. This is a model where can crushers are made available in central locations. This
encourages young people to collect and recycle cans and bottles for a small remuneration.
This strategy educates, entertains and encourages recycling.”
iii) Councillor Birch to propose and Councillor Beardsworth to second:
“This council recognises that there is a public dissatisfaction around the delivery of an
efficient and safe bus service for the residents of Northampton from Northgate Bus Station.
This council therefore commits to commissioning an independent Health and Safety
inspection to look at the Bus Station in terms of pedestrian safety, congestion in the
surrounding street, air quality and turning circle requirements.”
iv) Councillor Hadland to propose and Councillor Nunn to second:
The administration has always been committed to enhancing and promoting the heritage of
our town.
Never was this more clearly demonstrated than with the opening of Delapre Abbey to the
public next weekend for the first time in 900 years after a multi-million pound restoration
programme.
The Abbey takes its place as a jewel in the crown of our historic town, a fitting tribute to all
those organisations and individuals who have supported the project.
The administration has maintained its commitment as difficulties arose and were overcome,
creating and working with the Delapre Abbey Preservation Trust to ensure that we have
something to make us all proud.
This Council congratulates and thanks everyone who has been involved, and wished the
Trust and its volunteers every good wish for an exciting and successful future.”
v) Councillor Hallam to propose and Councillor Larratt to second:
“This Council recognises that our town has been let down by the current Environmental
Services provider. According to the biggest and most successful consultation that this
Council has ever undertaken, a higher quality of cleanliness delivering cleaner streets and a

cleaner environment, and quality grounds maintenance are top priorities for residents of our
Borough.
This Council is therefore delighted that our new contractor won the bid primarily due to the
quality of service it was offering. This Council is making a significant additional
investment in this contract and looks forward to working with Veolia to raise the standard
of cleanliness and grounds maintenance right across Northampton – something that our
town has long been crying out for.
This Council also very much welcomes the new Enforcement Contract and the zerotolerance approach to littering and fly-tipping. We call on our enforcement provider to
continue to strenuously enforce legislation with regard to littering and fly-tipping,
especially through using fixed penalty notices for those people who litter our streets.
With the help, hard work, and commitment of our community volunteers, this Council will
continue to provide local communities with clean, well maintained and safe open spaces.
Council therefore proudly commits to provide continued support to community groups,
initiatives and projects, including Residents Associations, Parish Council’s, Summer
Bloom, Green Flag and Friends of Parks Groups.”
12.

MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED.

Simon Bovey – Interim Chief Executive
The Guildhall
Northampton
Public Participation
1. Comments and Petitions
1.1 A member of the public (or an accredited representative of a business ratepayer of the
Borough) may make a comment or present a petition on any matter in relation to which the
Council has powers. A comment or presentation of a petition shall be for no more than three
minutes. No notice of the nature of the comment to be made or of the petition is required
except for the need to register to speak by 12 noon on the day of the meeting.
(Public comments and petitions will not be taken and the Annual Council Meeting or other civic or
ceremonial meetings.)
NOTES
i.
Comments may be on one or more subjects but each person has no longer than three
minutes to have their say.
ii.
The same person may make a comment and present a petition on different subjects.
In such instances that person will have three minutes to make their comment and a separate three
minutes to present a petition.
2. Member and Public Questions

2.1 A member of the public (or business ratepayer of the Borough) may ask a maximum of two
written questions at each meeting, each limited to a maximum of 50 words, on any matter in
relation to which the Council has powers. Each question shall:
 be submitt
[...]
ions in the contract for variations to be made in the event that the council’s
requirements change. As the council is no longer in a joint arrangement with Daventry District
Council, its ability to be flexible around the needs of local communities is much greater.

Councillor Mike Hallam
Cabinet Member for Environment

1

Question for Full Council Monday 12th March 2018
Question 2
Question to Cllr Hadland from Mr Appleyard
Considering the possible consequences to Kingsthorpe High street from the
impending movement of the University, and the possibility of traffic gridlock, should
the Orbital road not open concurrently with the Relief road. Are there any plans now
to examine the possible effects on Kingsthorpe high street?
Response
The Council is advised that the new Northampton University Waterside Campus will open in
September 2018. The Council is not aware that this should make traffic conditions worse on
Kingsthorpe High Street.
In any event, matters relating to the Highway Network and its performance, are within the
purview of Northamptonshire County Council, which is the Highways Authority, and this
question should really be addressed to them.

Councillor Tim Hadland
Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning

2

Question for Full Council Monday 12th March 2018
Question 3
Question to Cllr Hibbert from Cllr Smith
While the Night Shelter has been able to offer temporary, emergency shelter, is there now a
very urgent need and priority to provide more permanent solutions? Should we now be
moving to a Housing First policy?
Response
Since opening its doors in February 2017, the Nightshelter has proved particularly adept at
engaging with, stabilising, motivating and securing move-on for people who have previously
been very chaotic and caught up in a seemingly endless cycle of repeat homelessness.
Many of these people have been let down by local services that have failed to provide them
with the help and personalised support that they need in order to sus
[...]
is late in the Financial Year.

Councillor Brandon Eldred
Cabinet Member for Finance

11

Question for Full Council Monday 12th March 2018
Question 12
Question to Cllr Hadland from Cllr Beardsworth
Are regular Health and Safety inspections carried out at Northgate Bus Station ?
Response
Yes.
Regular Health & Safety Inspections are undertaken on North Gate and involve the Councils
H&S team.
H&S is monitored daily by staff and security.
The Parking Manager under takes weekly visual inspections.
Our Town Centre Manager inspects the site every 2-3 months.
We have quarterly meeting with the bus operators to discuss H&S.
All incidents are reviewed.
We have risk assessments in place which are reviewed on an annual basis.

Councillor Tim Hadland
Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning

12

Question for Full Council Monday 12th March 2018
Question 13
Question to Cllr Hallam from Cllr Beardsworth
There is an extra £2m in the new Environmental Services Contract in 2018/19 for
mobilisations and to rectify current problems. Have communities been asked to
identify “Grot Spots” needing attention or is the bulk of the money to be used in the
town centre?
Response
Communities have not been asked to identify grot spots and the funding will not be mainly
used in the town centre as the purpose of the extra funding is to bring everywhere in the town
up to the standard set out in the contract within the first three months of its inception.

Councillor Mike Hallam
Cabinet Member for Environment

13

Question for Full Council Monday 12th March 2018
Question 14
Question to Cllr King from Cllr Beardsworth
Was an equality impact assessment carried out on the effect of the £94,000
reduction in the 2018/2019 budget for Voluntary / Community Funding?
Response
Yes.

Councillor Anna King
Cabinet Member for Community Engagement and Community Safety

14

Question for Full Council Monday 12th March 2018
Question 15
Question to Cllr Larratt from Cllr B Markham
According to the NBC website the Citizens Account will close at 5pm on Friday 30
March and yet our Medium Term Financial Plan ( MTFP) says the council will increase
efficiency and make financial savings by:- Use of IT/Digital channels – to reduce
transaction costs and increase staff productivity through the use of technology.
Is the council about to replace the Citizens Account with new online payment
processes and if so when?
Response
A decision was made by the supplier of the Citizens Account to no longer provide the service.
The Citizens Account provides customers with an electronic copy of their bill. As soon as we
received notification we have been working on an improved replacement service. During this
transitional period all customers will receive correspondence through the post. Online
payments will continue to be available throughout this period.
The MTFP efficiencies will be achieved throughout the financial year by a range of initiatives
including an improved and enhanced website with an online bookings facility and improved
applications for services.

Councillor Phil Larratt
Deputy Leader of the Council

15

Agenda Item 6
Report of the Leader of the Council
Northampton Borough Council
Monday 12th March 2018

Since my last report to Council, I have continued to work with the Cabinet, Members, Directors,
and Officers across all areas of the council. Many of these activities and issues are referred to
in Cabinet colleagues’ reports.

Unitary Status
Thank you to all those Members who were able to attend the Deloitte Members’ briefing on 23rd
January, which proved to be an extremely valuable opportunity for us all to discuss this
important issue. Views were consistent across all of the political parties that, should there be
any future unitary arrangement made, it must be fully sustainable, with the top priority being to
ensure the best services and representation for our residents. The Leaders and Chief
Executives of all seven of the District and Borough councils continue to meet regularly, as the
Deloitte work now reaches a conclusion. Deloitte are also currently undertaking some separate
analysis that we at NBC have commissioned, looking specifically at the implications and
benefits to Northampton of pursuing a unitary Northampton with the option of an extended
boundary (consistent with this council’s unanimous motion of January 2017), versus becoming
part of a unitary council with other areas, such as under the two unitary model that has been
widely referred to recently.

Governance
In my last update I advised that the Interim Chief Executive had completed the review of internal
management boards, and I can now confirm that the rationalised arrangements were
implemented during February. Progress continues to be made on a revised project
management framework and on the review of the Constitution.

Independent Chair of Audit
This position has been re-advertised, including through the Institute of Chartered Accountants
website, and I am delighted to advise that we have received fourteen applications for the role,
many of which look to be very strong applicants. Shortlisting is being done by the Governance
& Risk Manager, the Head of HR, the Monitoring Officer, and the Section 151 Officer. Following
this, interviews will be undertaken by a panel including the Leader of the Council, the Deputy
Leader, the current Chair of Audit, and the Leaders of the two opposition parties.

Delapré Abbey
Over the past few months Delapré Abbey has welcomed many visitors to its café, has seen
many local groups hire its coach house community hire space, and has provided a venue for
corporate events. It has also successfully hosted a number of weddings, and its other public
events, ranging from wedding fairs to street food events, have all proven to be extremely
popular. It is therefore a source of great pride, and a tribute to those who have been involved
over the years as professionals or as volunteers, that the next phase of its opening will take
place later this month, as from 17th March members of the public will be able to explore and to
take a tour of previously unseen parts of the Abbey.

16

Not only is this the first time in the Abbey’s nine hundred year history that the public have been
able to see so much of the Abbey’s internal space, but of course it is the first time that so much
of the Abbey has been in so excellent a state of repair and renovation. The quality and
authenticity of the renovation work undertaken makes a visit to the Abbey a must for those
interested in history, architecture, and historic buildings, and with a policy of free entry for
children, I am certain that it will also prove extremely popular with family and school groups as
well.

Other Activity
Amongst my other meetings and activities, it was a pleasure to meet recently with the Chief
Executive of Carlsberg, and to learn about the exciting plans they have to drive ahead with both
some technical innovations and also some of their wide range of brands.
I was also extremely glad to have attended the launch of the Grey Dog Trust, a new, non-profit
organisation, who are seeking to put on a one-day music festival in August 2018; the Grey Dog
Music Festival. The festival is aimed at adolescents, and will be seeking to raise awareness of
mental health issues and to challenge the stigma of mental health.

Staffing and Council Officers
I am grateful to those Members, Staff, and other Stakeholders across the town who took part in
the various panels and events involved in the recruitment of the new Chief Executive. Your
feedback was extremely valuable in informing the process and the final decision.
George Candler comes to us from Shropshire Council, where he has been Director of Place,
with wide ranging responsibilities, and an impressive track record of achievements, but he also
brings with him a wealth of experience across many other areas. I am certain that George will
be instrumental in driving us on our journey to deliver the best services f
[...]
ocurement of the
management contract were considered and will be pursued in light of the survey
The design and content of the identification labels to go on all our lights was discussed and
agreed subject to a logical numbering system being devised and the agreement of Customer
Services and NPH. These will enable easier reporting of faults by the public and will be
placed on each lighting column during the forthcoming survey.
The Working Group is continuing to pursue the issue of new heritage lights on South Bridge.
While the Planning Officer has been engaged, it is currently being determined whether or not
planning permission will be required for the new lights. There will be a lead in period to
procure the new lights as they are bespoke, but we are intending to secure their installation at
the earliest opportunity.

Councillor Phil Larratt
Deputy Leader of the Council

19

Cabinet Member Report for Housing and Wellbeing
Northampton Borough Council
12th March 2018
SWEP (Severe Weather Emergency Protocol)
As Members will be aware, arrangements are in place to provide homeless people with
emergency overnight shelter, in the Hope Centre, during severe weather.
During the latest period of very cold weather, SWEP was activated on 22nd February 2018 and, at
the time of writing this report, I am expecting it to continue until 5th March 2018.
In response to the exceptionally cold daytime temperatures and the risk posed by windchill,
special arrangements were put in place between 27th February and 4th March to ensure that,
between 8.30am and 9.00pm, homeless people were able to stay somewhere safe, warm and
dry. During the week, the Hope Centre and Nightshelter extended their opening times and, on the
Saturday and Sunday, the Council’s One Stop Shop operated as a daytime shelter.
On behalf of the Council, I would like to take this opportunity to offer my sincere thanks to the
Hope Centre, Nightshelter, One Stop Shop and all of the staff and volunteers who have helped
keep p
[...]
 production of its
Statement of Accounts for 2017/18. The finance team have been working closely with
KPMG, our external auditors, as part of this preparation. In addition, early groundwork
has commenced with our new external Auditors, Ernst and Young (EY), who will be
auditing the 2018/19 accounts.
Revenues & Benefits
The service continues to deliver a good service, although there will some
resource/time pressure from the slight delay in formalising Council Tax, this will not
delay the issuing of Council Tax Bills.
Collection rates for Council Tax and Business Rates continue to be on target.
Councillor Brandon Eldred
Cabinet Member for Finance

28

Agenda Item 7

COUNCIL
Monday: 12th March 2018
Agenda Status: Public

Report
Title

Directorate: Borough Secretary and
Monitoring Officer

Appointment of a permanent Chief Executive and Head of Paid
Service.

1.

Purpose

1.1

The purpose of this report is to ask Full Council to approve the appointment of
a permanent Head of Paid Service and Chief Executive to the Council.

2.

Recommendations

It is recommended that Full Council:
2.1

Approve the permanent appointment of George Candler as the Council’s Head
of Paid Service from the 13th March 2018 and Chief Executive from the 30th
April 2018

3.

Issues and Choices

3.1

Report Background

3.1.1

Members will be aware that Simon Bovey has been acting as interim Head of
Paid Service since the 17th August 2017 and as the interim Chief Executive
since 6th September 2017.

3.1.2

The Local Government & Housing Act 1989 S (1) (a) places a duty on a local
authority to designate one of its officers as Head of the Paid Service. This is
one of three statutory roles; Head of the Paid Service, S151 Officer and
Monitoring Officer. The roles of Head of the Paid Service and Monitoring
Officer cannot be held, at the same time, by the same individual.

3.1.3

Following the resignation of the former Chief Executive, David Kennedy,
Northampton Borough Council agreed with Daventry Distric
[...]
3

Legal

4.3.1 Section 4 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 confers upon
Northampton Borough Council the duty to designate “one of its officers” as its
Head of Paid Service.

30

4.4

Equality

4.4.1 All processes followed in this recruitment process complied with equality
legislation and requirements.
There are no direct equality or health
implications arising directly from the proposed decision.
4.5

Other Implications

4.5.1 None.
5.

Background Papers

5.1

Appointment and Appeals Committee papers and minutes (confidential) of the
3rd November 2017, the 9th & 26th January 2018 and the 6th February 2018.
Francis Fernandes
Borough Secretary & Monitoring Officer
0300 330 7000

31

Agenda Item 8
Appendices:
0

COUNCIL
12th March 2018
Agenda Status: Public

Report
Title

Directorate: Borough Secretary

Changes to Outside Body Appointments

1. Purpose
1.1 To confirm the changes to appointments to Outside Bodies as set out in the
report
2. Recommendations
2.1 That Councillor Hadland replace Councillor Bottwood as the Councils’
representative on the Outside Body – Delapre Abbey Preservation Trust (DAPT)
3. Issues and Choices
3.1 Report Background
3.1 At the Annual Council meeting on the 18th May 2018, Councillor Bottwood was
appointed to the Delapre Abbey Preservation Trust (DAPT).
3.2 The Trust is both a charity and a limited company that was formed in 2006 to help
Northampton Borough Council to formulate a plan for the restoration and reopening of the Abbey to visitors. The role of the Trustees is to manage the Trust
according to its Articles of Association and it must submit annual accounts and
reports to both Companies House and the Charity Commission.
3.3 The Trust is managed by a Board of Trustees who all give their time and
expertise on a voluntary basis and Northampton Borough Council have a
representative nominated to the trust.
3.4 Council are being asked approve the changes to the appointment to Outside
Body:

32

Councillor Hadland to replace Coun

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON Monday, 12 March 
2018 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING

PRESENT: HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor G Eales (in the Chair).

COUNCILLORS: Malpas, Ansell, Ashraf, Aziz, Beardsworth, Birch, Bottwood, 
Cali, Choudary, Culbard, Davenport, Duffy, T Eales, Eldred, 
Golby, Graystone, Hadland, Hallam, Haque, Hibbert, J Hill, 
Joyce, Kilbride, King, Lane, Larratt, B Markham, M Markham, 
Marriott, McCutcheon, Meredith, Nunn, Oldham, Parekh, Patel, 
Russell, Sargeant, Kilby-Shaw, Smith, Stone and Walker

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

2. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillors Caswell, Chunga, Flavell and Hallam.   

3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Mayor announced that a flag had been raised for “Shine a Light on Tibet” and the 
Commonwealth Flag had been raised on 12 March 2018.  He referred to his recent visit 
to Marburg and commented that the towns would soon be celebrating their 25 year 
twinning milestone.  He went on to advise full Council of forthcoming events – Walter 
Tull commemoration on 24 May 2018, the Mayoress’ tree planting on 6 April and 
Northampton and Massachusetts LGBT event on 5 May 2018 for any Councillors who 
wished to attend. 

4. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS
Thomas Appleyard addressed Council and commented on litter, highlighting the need 
for a Litter Strategy. He suggested that it would be beneficial to involve schools in 
developing their own Action Plans.  Mr Appleyard added that Council must lead on a 
Littering Strategy; he acknowledged it had a number of plans but none for littering.

Arthur Newbury, as Chair of the Northampton Federation of Residents’ Association, 
addressed Council and also referred to the problem of littering, dog fouling and HIMOs.  
He expressed concerns regarding fly-tipping.

Tony Mallard, a member of the Northampton Federation of Residents’ Association, 
addressed Council and conveyed his concerns regarding daily road congestion, 
pollution, carbon emissions.  He went on to refer to unitary status commenting that in 
his opinion this was the way forward.

Andrew Gunton addressed full Council also referring to pollution, which he felt is worse 



than in London on certain days.  He stated that the town had lower wages than the 
national average and the highest levels of personal debt in the country. Mr Gunton 
further stated that neighbouring local authorities were expanding at the expense of the 
borough and felt that there were calls for support for unitary status, with bigger 
boundaries. 

5. MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
The Mayor advised that fifteen questions had been received from Councillors and 
members of the public and the answers had been tabled in accordance with the 
Constitution.

Questions and answers were given as tabled unless where stated, supplementary 
questions were asked as detailed below. 

In response to a supplementary question relating to question 2, Councillor Hadland 
stated that Kingsthorpe High Street was mainly residential and there were no shops in 
that area.

In response to a supplementary question relating to question 12, Councillor Hadland 
advised that there were regular health and safety checks undertaken at Northgate bus 
station.

In response to a supplementary question relating to question 14, Councillor King stated 
that comprehensive equality impact assessments were carried out for each application. 

6. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS
Councillor Nunn submitted his report as Leader of the Council and thanked all those 
Members who had attended the Deloitte Members’ briefing on 23 January. It had 
proved to be an extremely valuable opportunity for Councillors to discuss the issue of 
unitary status.  He reported that the vacancy of Independent Chair to the Audit 
Committee had been re-advertised and had attracted a good response.  He further 
reported that Delapre Abbey was set to open on 17 March.  The Leader of the Council 
advised that the new Chief Executive would be formally appointed at a later agenda 
item and he conveyed his thanks to the Interim Chief Executive.

In response to questions the Leader responded that unanimous support had been 
given to the appointment of an Independent Chair of Audit Committee and stated the 
need to create a sustainable authority.

Councillor Larratt submitted his Cabinet Member report and elaborated thereon, 
highlighting that the IT “Caseworker” trial would commence following the training 
session scheduled for 16 April 2018.  He confirmed that a briefing on FGM awareness 
had been set for 16 July 2018 with two identical sessions; one at 2pm and one at 6pm.

In response to questions the Deputy Leader advised that it was still the intention of the 
Council to introduce webcasting.

Councillor Hibbert submitted his Cabinet Member report and thanked all those who had 
participated in the arrangements for providing homeless people with emergency 



overnight shelter during severe weather. SWEP had been activated on 22 February 
2018. The One Stop Shop had been open over the weekend of 27 and 28 February for 
homeless people and he thanked all those involved in making this happen.

Councillor King submitted her Cabinet Member report and elaborated thereon, 
highlighting that £108,967.19 had supported community fund applications.  Councillor 
King advised that on 5 May 2018 an LGBTQ event would be held. She further advised 
that partnership work was ongoing with the Park Management Forum regarding “Keep 
Britain Tidy.”

At this juncture the Mayor advised that the allocated time for Cabinet Member 
presentations had been reached. 

7. APPOINTMENT OF A PERMANENT CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND HEAD OF PAID 
SERVICE

Councillor Nunn proposed a report that sought Council’s approval to appoint a 
permanent Head of Paid Service and Chief Executive.
 
Councillor Larratt seconded the report.
 
RESOLVED:
 
That the appointment of George Candler as the Council’s Head of Paid Service from 
13 March 2018 and Chief Executive from 30 April 2018 be approved.
 
 

8. CHANGES TO OUTSIDE BODY APPOINTMENTS
Councillor Larratt proposed a change to appointments to outside bodies, that being 
Councillor Hadland replaces Councillor Bottwood as the Council’s representative on 
the Outside Body – Delapre Preservation Trust (DAPT).
 
Councillor Patel seconded the report.
 
RESOLVED:
 
That Councillor Hadland replaces Councillor Bottwood as the Council’s representative 
on the Outside Body – Delapre Preservation Trust (DAPT). 

9. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS
Councillor Patel presented for approval the Meetings Cycle for 2018/2019 which was 
seconded by Councillor Oldham.

RESOLVED:     That the Meetings Cycle for 2018/2019 be approved.  
 

10.OPPOSITION GROUP BUSINESS
Councillor Russell made a statement on Unitary Status.  She stated that Unitary Status 
was the way forward and that it would make substantial financial savings.  She went 



on to quote statistics that showed Northampton to have the lowest wages and the 
highest personal debt in the country.  She referred to the budgetary situation of 
Northamptonshire County Council and stated that Government funding cuts were the 
cause.

Councillor Nunn in response advised that Northampton Borough Council was the only 
Council to hold discussions and workshops regarding Unitary Status.  He referred to 
funding issues regarding social care and Unitary Status. 

11.NOTICES OF MOTION
i) Councillor Duffy proposed and Councillor Culbard seconded:

 
“This council recognises that sexual harassment happens where there are imbalances 
of power and can happen in Local Authorities at Member level and staffing levels.
 
This council therefore commits to developing a sexual harassment policy for Members 
and staff in consultation with representatives of both, and in consultation with the 
voluntary sector services that support victims of sexual harassment.”

Council debated the motion.

Upon a vote the motion was lost.

ii) Councillor Davenport accepted an alteration to the original motion as 
published on the agenda. The altered motion was seconded by Councillor 
Haque.

 
Council agreed to the altered motion which was debated below:

“This council recognises that more can be done to encourage recycling. To this end, 
and working with our new Environmental Services Contractor, this Council resolves to 
investigate and recommend innovative models for the recycling of cans and bottles 
that can be available in locations across the Borough.  In doing so this Council 
recognises that young people are encouraged to collect and recycle cans and bottles 
for a small remuneration. The model recommended should educate, entertain and 
encourage the process of recycling.”

Members debated the motion.

Upon a vote the motion was carried.

iii) Councillor Birch proposed and Councillor Beardsworth seconded:
 
“This council recognises that there is a public dissatisfaction around the delivery of an 
efficient and safe bus service for the residents of Northampton from Northgate Bus 
Station.
 
This council therefore commits to commissioning an independent Health and Safety 



inspection to look at the Bus Station in terms of pedestrian safety, congestion in the 
surrounding street, air quality and turning circle requirements.”

There voted for the Motion:
 
Councillors Ashraf, Beardsworth, Birch, Cali, Choudary, Culbard, Davenport, Duffy, T 
Eales, Haque, Joyce, B Markham, Marriott, McCutcheon, Meredith Russell, Smith 
and Stone.

There voted against the Motion:

Councillors Ansell, Aziz, Bottwood, Eldred, Golby, Graystone, Hadland, Hibbert, Hill, 
Kilbride, King, Lane, Larratt, Malpas, M Markham, Nunn, Oldham, Parekh, Patel, 
Sargeant and Walker.

There abstained the Mayor and Councillor Kilby-Shaw.

Upon a vote, the motion was lost.

iv) Councillor Hadland propose and Councillor Nunn seconded:

“The administration has always been committed to enhancing and promoting the 
heritage of our town.
 
Never was this more clearly demonstrated than with the opening of Delapre Abbey to 
the public next weekend for the first time in 900 years after a multi-million pound 
restoration programme.
 
The Abbey takes its place as a jewel in the crown of our historic town, a fitting tribute 
to all those organisations and individuals who have supported the project.
 
The administration has maintained its commitment as difficulties arose and were 
overcome, creating and working with the Delapre Abbey Preservation Trust to ensure 
that we have something to make us all proud.
 
This Council congratulates and thanks everyone who has been involved, and wished 
the Trust and its volunteers every good wish for an exciting and successful future.”
 
Members debated the motion.
 
Upon a vote the motion was carried.

v) Councillor Larratt proposed and Councillor Hill seconded:
 
“This Council recognises that our town has been let down by the current Environmental 
Services provider.  According to the biggest and most successful consultation that this 
Council has ever undertaken, a higher quality of cleanliness delivering cleaner streets 
and a cleaner environment, and quality grounds maintenance are top priorities for 
residents of our Borough.



 
This Council is therefore delighted that our new contractor won the bid primarily due to 
the quality of service it was offering. This Council is making a significant additional 
investment in this contract and looks forward to working with Veolia to raise the 
standard of cleanliness and grounds maintenance right across Northampton – 
something that our town has long been crying out for.
 
This Council also very much welcomes the new Enforcement Contract and the zero-
tolerance approach to littering and fly-tipping. We call on our enforcement provider to 
continue to strenuously enforce legislation with regard to littering and fly-tipping, 
especially through using fixed penalty notices for those people who litter our streets.
 
With the help, hard work, and commitment of our community volunteers, this Council 
will continue to provide local communities with clean, well maintained and safe open 
spaces. Council therefore proudly commits to provide continued support to community 
groups, initiatives and projects, including Residents Associations, Parish Council’s, 
Summer Bloom, Green Flag and Friends of Parks Groups.”

Members debated the motion.
 
Upon a vote the motion was carried.
 

12.MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED.

There were none. 

The meeting concluded at 9:18 pm


